1.5.4.2 Referral Requirements

A referral is a doctor’s order for services. Healthy Connections PCPs can make a referral for a patient by:

· Filling out a referral form and giving it to the patient (to take with them to the specialist) or sending it directly to the specialist 

· Ordering services on a prescription pad

· Calling orders to the specialist. In this case, the details of the verbal order are to be documented in the patient’s permanent record and should include:

o Who made the referral

o Date of the referral

o Scope of services to be provided

o Referral number (this is the referring provider’s Idaho Medicaid  Healthy Connections provider number and is used for billing purposes)

A specialist receiving a referral may be authorized by the PCP to order additional services, on behalf of the PCP. For example, a referral to diagnose and treat authorizes the specialist to order tests (i.e. lab, x-ray, etc) to accomplish diagnosis. In these cases, the specialist is to forward the referral information (including the referral number) to the appropriate service providers. Questions regarding the scope of a referral should be directed to the PCP.

Developmental disabilities and mental health services delivered under a plan of care also require referral from the PCP, in addition to any other program prior authorization requirements. DHW staff or designated delegates overseeing service delivery are authorized to forward appropriate referral information to the various providers for service indicated in the approved plan of care. 

At a minimum, referrals for “on-going” services should be renewed annually. 

Service providers should report findings or progress back to the Healthy Connections PCP.

